
     
   

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

LOK  SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 520 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 25TH  JUNE, 2019 
 

WHOLESALE  REGULATED  MARKETS  IN ANDHRA PRADESH 
 
520.  SHRI BALASHOWRY VALLABHANENI: 
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the details of wholesale regulated markets in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise; 
 
(b)  whether only 22 mandis have been integrated under e-NAM platform in the last few 
years; 
 
(c)  if so, the reasons therefor; 
 
(d)  whether the Ministry is planning to help the State Government of Andhra Pradesh to 
bring in more and more mandis under e-NAM which will help farmers of the  State  to get  better 
and  remunerative price for their produce; and 
 
(e)  if so, the details thereof? 
  

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER  OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी     (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 
(a):   The district-wise details of wholesale regulated markets in Andhra Pradesh is at 
Annexure-I.  
 
(b) & (c):  Yes Sir, based on the proposals received from the States, mandis are approved 
for integration with National Agriculture Market (e-NAM) platform. So far, 22 mandis of Andhra 
Pradesh have been integrated with e-NAM platform.  

(d) & (e):    Yes Sir, based on the recent proposal received from Government of Andhra 
Pradesh, 12 additional mandis of Andhra Pradesh have been approved by Government of India 
for integration with e-NAM platform and Rs. 3.60 crore have been already released to 
Government of Andhra Pradesh. 
  

 



  
Annexure- 1 

DISTRICT WISE AGRICULTURAL MARKET YARDS ALONG WITH SUB MARKET YARDS IN THE 
STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH. 

S.No 
Name of the  
District 

Name of the  
AMCs 

Name of the 
Sub yards 

1 Srikakulam 

Srikakulam  -- 
Amadalavalasa Sarubujjili 
Ponduru - 
Rajam Regidi Amadalavalasa  

Palakonda 
Veeraghattam 
Polla 
Bhamini 

Hiramandalam Nivagam 
Pathapatnam Meliyaputti 
Narasannapeta -- 
Kotabommali Nayanavalasa 
Palasa Mandasa 
Kanchili Sompeta 

Ichapuram  
Gorlepadu 

Bellupada 

Jalumuru 

Etcherla  

2 

Vizianagaram 

Vizianagaram 
V.T. Agraharam 

Nellimarla 

Parvathipuram 

Bobbili  

Balijipeta  

Vizianagaram 

Donkinivalasa  

Tarlam  

Saluru 

Pachipenta  

Makkuva 

Duggeru 

Gajapathinagaram 

Chipurupalli Bhyripuram 

Kothavalasa 

Kurupam  

Pusapatirega 
Modavalasa 

Bhogapuram 

3 Visakhapatnam 

Visakhapatnam 

Anakapalli  

Narsipatnam 

Bheemunipatnam 
Padmanabham 

Anandapuram 
Yelamanchilli PL Puram 

Paderu 

G.Madugula 
Araku 

Hukumpeta 

Guttulaputtu 

 
 



 
 
 

  

Cinthapalli 

Chodavaram 
Vaddadi 

Timiram 

4 East Godavari 

Alamuru -- 

Kothapeta 
Ravualaplem U/c of AMC 
 Kothapeta 

Ravulapalem 

Anparthy -- 

Ambajipeta Mukteswaram 
Rajahmundry Gokavaram 
Tallarevu -- 
Ramachandrapuram -- 
Allavaram -- 

Razole Sakinetipalli 

Mummidivaram Katenikona 
Tuni Cattle M.Y 
Pithapuram Gollaprolu 
Sampara -- 
Samalkota -- 
Peddapuram -- 
Nagaram -- 
Prathiapdu -- 
Jaggampeta -- 
Mandapeta -- 
Kakinada -- 

5 West Godavari 

Achanta  -- 
Akividu  -- 

Attili 
Ganapavaram 

Penumantra 
Bhimadole  -- 
Bhimavaram Srungavruksham 

Chintalapudi 
Dharmajigudem 

Kamavarapukota 
Denduluru -- 
Eluru  -- 
Gopalapuram  -- 
Kovvuru  -- 
Narasapuram  -- 
Palakole  -- 
Penugonda  -- 
Polavaram Koyyalagudem 

Tadepalligudem  -- 

Tanuku  -- 
Undi  -- 
Unguturu  -- 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

6 

Krishna 

Kaikaluru Mandavalli 

Gudivada Gudlavalleru 
Machilipatnam -- 
Vijayawada Nunna 

Divi (H.Q) 
Avanigadda 

Etimoga 

Nagayalanka 

Gannavaram -- 

Movva (H.Q)  
Kodali 

Kodali 

Kotha majeru 

Tiruvuru 

Gampalagudem 

Vissannapeta 

A.Konduru 

Vuyyuru -- 

Krishna 

Nuzvid 
Bapulapadu 
Agiripalli 

Pamarru -- 

Malleswaram 
(H.Q) bantumilli 

-- 

Nandigama -- 

Jagaiahpet -- 

Mylavaram Velagaleru 

Kanchikacherla -- 
Kalidindi -- 

Pedana -- 

Penamaluru(H.Q.) 
Kankipadu 

-- 

7 Guntur 

Guntur Old Market Yard 

Tenali Vemuru 

Chilakaluripet New Market Yard 

Sattenapalli 

Piduguralla 
Dachepalli 

Gurajala 
Rentachintala 

Ponnur 
Pedanandipadu 

Kondapaturu 
K.B.Palem 

Duggirala New Market Yard 

Repalle 

Ponnapalli 
Bhattiprolu 

Gudavalli 
Narasaraopet  
Bapatla  
Vinukonda  

Tadikonda  
Krosur  

Macherla Durgi 
Rompicherla  
Mangalagiri 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
Ipur Vellaturu 

Guntur 

Kuchinapudi Nizampatnam 
Phirangipuram  

Rajupalem 
 

Vemuru 

8 

Ongole 

Ongole 
Uppugundur 
Tangutur  
Kothapatnam 

Kandukur Veerepalli 

Martur 

Old Vegetable Yard 

New Vegetable Yard 

Santamagulur 

Parchur 
Inkollu 
Pusapadu 

Darsi Kurichedu 

Addanki 
Medarametla 
J.Pangulur 

Chirala 

Desaipet 
Chinaganjam 

Vodarevu 

Kondepi 
S.Konda 

Ongole 

Vennur 

Maddipadu 
S.N.Padu 
Edugundlapadu 

Markapur  

Kanigiri 
Pamur 
27.Botlagudur 

Giddalur 
 

Podili 

Y.Palem Dornala 
Cumbum  

9 

Nellore Nellore 

Nellore 
Venkatachalam 
Muthukur 
ACSR Vegetable Market 

Nellore 

Kovur 
Allur 
North Rajupalem 

Kavali Kaligiri 
Sullurpet - 
Naidupet Naidupet 
Gudur -- 
Vakadu -- 
Atmakur Ananthasagaram 

Rapur Podalakur 

Udayagiri Vinjamur 

 
 



 
 

  
Venkatagiri -- 

10 Ananthapuram 

Ananthapuramu 
Narpal 
Kallur 

Dharmavaram  -- 

Gooty Pamidi 
Guntakal  -- 

Hindupur 
Gorantla 
Chilmatur 

Kadiri  -- 

Kalyandurg  --  
Madakasira  -- 

Penukonda Kothacheruvu 

Rayadurg 
Kanekal 
D. Hirehal 

Tadipatri Yadiki 

Tanakallu  -- 
Uravakonda Vajrakaruru 

11 

Chittoor 

Chittoor 
Mango Market yard 
Onion Yard 
Mangasamudram 

Sriakalahasti Srikalahasti 
Punganur Punganur 

Madanapalle 
Madanapalle 
B.Kothakota 
Nimmanapalle 

Valmikipuram 

Valmikipuram 
Kalikiri 

Chittoor 

Chinthaparthy 
Kalakada 
Tarigonda 

Piler Piler 
Thottambedu B.N Kandriga 

Puttur 
Puttur 
Vadamalapeta 

Palamaner 
Palamaner 
Royalpeta 

M. Cheruvu M.Cheruvu 
Pakala Pakala 

Thiruchanur 
Tirupathi 
Chandragiri 

Nagalapuram Nagalapuram 

Bangarupalem 
Bangarupalem 
Irala 

Nagari Nagari 
Somala -- 
Kuppam -- 
Vepanjeri Penumur 
Rompicherla Rompicherla 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

12 Kadapa 

Kadapa - 
Proddatur - 
Badvel - 
Rly. Kodur - 

Jammalamadugu 
Kondapuram 
Muddanuru 

Pulivendula Simhadripuram 

Rajampet - 
Mydukur - 
Kamalapuram 
H.Yerragunta 

Kamalapuram 

Rayachoty 
Chinnamandem 
T.Sundupalli 

Lakkireddipalli - 

Siddavatam - 

13 Kurnool 

Kurnool 
Kodumur 
Gudur 

Adoni Kosigi 

Nandyal 

Tekke 
Noonepalli 

Panyam 

Bandimakur 
Yemmiganur - 

Allagadda 
Old Yard 
New Yard 

Dhone - 
Nandikotkur - 
Atmakur - 
Banaganapalli Owk 
Koilakuntla -- 
Alur -- 
Pattikonda -- 

 
Total AMCs -191 
Total Sub yards -157 
Total Wholesale Regulated Markets - 348 
 

******** 


	ANSWER


